FILED SEP 2 6 2000 IN THE OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE WEST VIRGINIA

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 2000

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 205

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Kiss, and Delegate Trump)
[By Request of the Executive)

Passed September 13, 2000

In Effect from Passage

H. B. 205

(BY MR. SPEAKER, MR. KISS, AND DELEGATE TRUMP)
[BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE]

[Passed September 13, 2000; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation in the state fund, general revenue, to the Board of Trustees of the University System of West Virginia - University of West Virginia Health Sciences Account, fund 0323, fiscal year 2001, organization 0478, all supplementing and amending the appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand one.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand one, to fund 0323, fiscal year 2001, organization 0478, be supplemented and amended to read as follows:

TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
 Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.
 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND THE ARTS
 48—Board of Trustees of the
 University System of West Virginia—

- 35 24 Capital Outlay and Equipment (fund 0323, activity 542), WVU
- 36 25 Charleston Division—Poison Control Hot Line (fund 0323, activity
- 37 26 510) and Rural Health Initiative Site Support Program (fund 0323,
- 38 27 activity 853) at the close of the fiscal year 2000 are hereby
- 39 28 reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal year 2001, with
- 40 29 the exception of fund 0323, fiscal year 2000, activity 177
- 41 30 (\$67,008); fund 0323, fiscal year 2000, activity 853 (\$262,727) and
- 42 31 fund 0323, fiscal year 2000, activity 510 (\$14,630) which shall
- 43 32 expire on June 30, 2000.
- 44 33 The amount in the Graduate Medical Education line-item above may
- 45 34 be transferred to the Department of Health and Human Resources'
- 46 35 Medical Service Fund (fund 5084) for the purpose of matching
- 47 36 federal or other funds to be used in support of graduate medical
- 48 37 education, subject to the approval of the Vice-Chancellor for
- 46 37 education, subject to the approval of the vice-Chancehol for
- 49 38 Health Sciences and the Secretary of the Department of Health
- 50 39 and Human Resources. If approval is denied, the funds may be
- 51 40 utilized by the respective institutions for expenditure.
- The purpose of this bill is to supplement this account in the
- 53 budget act for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two
- 54 thousand one, by amending language with no additional funds
- 55 being appropriated.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills bereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
In effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within this the day of, 2000.

RECEIVED

OO SEP 26 PN 3: 34

STREET CONTROL STREET

SCERFICHY OF THE

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

ate 4/21/10

Time______